for PTCA and stenting were adjusted using the official
technical charge and material cost prevailing as of
March 2005. For the other medical expenses, the over-
all modification rate of medical service fee was used for
the correction.

The costs of inpatient care in cases of PCI using the
BMS in the year 1998 were reported by Noda et al. to
be 1,621,487 Japanese yen (¥) for patients with 1-vessel
lesions, ¥1,995,946 for patients with 2-vessel lesions,
and ¥2,926,849 for patients with 3-vessel lesions.12
These costs were adjusted to the price level as of March
2005 using the method mentioned above, to yield
¥1,530,496 for patients with 1-vessel lesions, ¥1,821,950
for those with 2-vessel lesions, and ¥2,650,210 for those
with 3-vessel lesions (Table 3). The average cost of re-
habilitation at outpatient clinics was reported by Ikeda
et al. to be ¥9,600 in the year 1998.10 This amount was
adjusted to the price level using the modification rate,
to ¥9,261.

The cost of inpatient care in cases undergoing repeat
PTCA for restenosis was reported in the year 1998 by
Noda et al. to be ¥1,368,990 for 1-vessel lesions,

Table 1 Probability of TLR in the BMS Group

1 year 1–2 years 2–3 years

PTCA 28.0% 1.5% 1.0%
CABG 2.1% 0.5% 0.5%
myocardial infarction 1.0% 2.0% 2.0%
death 1.5% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 2 Outcome of Treatment in the SIRIUS

BMS group SES group p-value

PTCA 19.2% 4.3% <0.001
CABG 1.7% 0.9% 0.295
myocardial infarction 3.4% 3.0% 0.730
death 0.8% 1.3% 0.547

Table 3 Cost of PCI Using the BMS

price levels as
of April 1998

price levels as
of March 2005

difference after
modification

BMS technical
charge

¥199,000 ¥228,000 ¥29,000

cost of BMS ¥338,000 ¥318,000 �¥20,000
cost of balloon
catheter

¥263,000 ¥192,000 �¥71,000

technical charge þ
BMS(1) þ balloon
catheter(1)

¥800,000 ¥738,000 �¥62,000

other cost ¥821,487 ¥792,496 �¥28,991
total cost for
1-vessel lesions

¥1,621,487 ¥1,530,496 C¥90,991

technical charge þ
BMS(2) þ balloon
catheter(2)

¥1,401,000 ¥1,248,000 �¥153,000

other cost ¥594,946 ¥573,950 �¥20,996
total cost for
2-vessel lesions

¥1,995,946 ¥1,821,950 C¥173,996

technical charge þ
BMS(3) þ balloon
catheter(3)

¥2,002,000 ¥1,758,000 �¥244,000

other cost ¥924,849 ¥892,210 �¥32,639
total cost for
3-vessel lesions

¥2,926,849 ¥2,650,210 C¥276,639

Keio J Med 2006; 55 (1): 15–22 17

¥1,607,228 for 2-vessel lesions, and ¥2,476,769 for 3-
vessel lesions.12 These costs were adjusted to the price
level as of March 2005 by the above-mentioned
method, to yield ¥1,289,193 for 1-vessel lesions,
¥1,502,621 for 2-vessel lesions, and ¥2,301,589 for 3-
vessel lesions (Table 4). The average cost of rehabilita-
tion of these patients at outpatient clinics reported for
the year 1998 by Ikeda et al. was ¥19,200,10 which was
adjusted to the costs as of 2005 by the medical service
fee modification rate, to ¥18,522.

The percentages of 1-vessel, 2-vessel, and 3-vessel